VERTEX PROJECTS LLP (Formerly known as Vertex Projects Limited)

LLPIN: AAE-6020

Registered Office: 156-159, "Paigah House" Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad-500 003 Tel: +91 40- 66160339, 040-27902664; (email: vplvertex@gmail.com)

Date 30th November, 2016

Scrip Code: 532708	Scrip Code: GVKPIL
Fax: 022-22721919/ 22722039	Fax: 022-26598237-38
Mumbai-400001	Bandra East, Mumbai-400051
P J Tower, Dalal Street	Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited	National Stock Exchange of India Limited
The Department of Corporate Services	The Listing Department

Dear Sir

Sub: Inter-Se-Transfer of shares amongst the Promoters Group- GVK Power &

Infrastructure Limited -reg

Ref: Intimation under Regulation 10(5) of SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011.

We being part of the Promoters Group of GVK Power & Infrastructure Limited (herein after referred as Company), hereby inform you that we intend to acquire 9,81,83,000 equity shares of Re. 1/- each aggregating to 6.22% of the paid up share capital of the Company from the following promoters:

S No	Name of the Promoter	No of Shares to be	% of Holding
		acquired	
1	Dr. G V Krishna Reddy	2,45,46,000	1.55
2	Mr. G V Sanjay Reddy	4,41,82,000	2.80
3	Mr. Krishnaram Bhupal	2,94,55,000	1.87
	Total	9,81,83,000	6.22

This being an "inter se" transfer of shares amongst promoters and the same falls within the exemptions [under Regulation 10(1)(a)(i)] provided under SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011. Upon completion of this acquisition our shareholding in the Company would increase from 59,63,06,435 shares (37.76%) to 69,44,89,435 shares (43.98%).

The necessary disclosure by the acquirer under Regulation 10(5) for the said acquisition is in terms of Regulation 10(1)(a)(i) of SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011 is enclosed herewith for your information.

Kindly acknowledge on receipt of the same.

Thanking you

Yours Truly

For Vertex Projects LLP.

Authorised Signatory

Encl: As above

CC: the Company Secretary, GVK Power & Infrastructure Limited

Format for Disclosures under Regulation 10(5) – Intimation to Stock Exchanges in respect of acquisition under Regulation 10(1)(a) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011

3. Wh	me of the acquirer(s) nether the acquirer(s) is/ are promoters of	Vertex Projects LLP (formerly known as Vertex Projects Limited)			
1	nether the acquirer(s) is/ are promoters of	Vertex Projects LLP (formerly known as Vertex Projects Limited)			
of i	TC prior to the transaction. If not, nature relationship or association with the TC or promoters.	Yes			
a.	tails of the proposed acquisition Name of the person(s) from whom shares are to be acquired Proposed date of acquisition	Dr. G V Krishna Reddy Mr. G V Sanjay Reddy Mr. Krishnaram Bhupal 06 th December, 2016			
C.		Dr. G V Krishna Reddy -2,45,46,000 Mr. G V Sanjay Reddy -4,41,82,000 Mr. Krishnaram Bhupal -2,94,55,000 Total -9,81,83,000 shares			
d.	Total shares to be acquired as % of share capital of TC	6.22%			
e.	Price at which shares are proposed to be acquired	Rs. 5.50/- Per Share			
f.	Rationale, if any, for the proposed transfer	At Market Price			
unc	levant sub-clause of regulation 10(1)(a) der which the acquirer is exempted from king open offer	Regulation 10(1)(a)			
trac of exc trac	frequently traded, volume weighted erage market price for a period of 60 ding days preceding the date of issuance this notice as traded on the stock change where the maximum volume of ding in the shares of the TC are recorded ing such period.	5.83/- per share			
	in-frequently traded, the price as ermined in terms of clause (e) of subulation (2) of regulation 8.	N/A			

8.	Declaration by the acquirer, that the acquisition price would not be higher by more than 25% of the price computed in point 6 or point 7 as applicable.				
9.	Declaration by the acquirer, that the transferor and transferee have complied / will comply with applicable disclosure requirements in Chapter V of the Takeover Regulations, 2011 (corresponding provisions of the repealed Takeover Regulations 1997)	Yes			
10.		Yes			
11.		Before the proposed			posed
		transaction		transaction	
		No. of	% w.r.t	No. of	% w.r.t
		shares	total	shares	total
		/voting rights	share	/voting rights	share
			capital		capital
			of TC		of TC
	Acquirer(s) and PACs (other than sellers)(*) Vertex Projects LLP	59,63,06,435	37.76	69,44,89,435	43.98
	- Seller (s)				***************************************
	Dr. G V Krishna Reddy	6,51,05,726	4.12	4,05,59,726	2.57
	Mr. G V Sanjay Reddy	11,71,90,308	7.42	7,30,08,308	4.62
	Mr. Krishnaram Bhupal	7,81,26,871	4.95	4,86,71,871	3.08

For Vertex Projects LLP Date: 30-11-2016 **Authorised Signatory** Place: Hyderabad Note:

- (*) Shareholding of each entity may be shown separately and then collectively in a group.
- The above disclosure shall be signed by the acquirer mentioning date & place. In case, there is more than one acquirer, the report shall be signed either by all the persons or by a person duly authorized to do so on behalf of all the acquirers.